

780 N. Commercial Street Manchester, NH 03101

Rhonda J. Bisson Manager NH Rates Department

603-634-2722 rhonda.bisson@eversource.com

February 28, 2018

28 FEB 18 m3:55

Debra A. Howland
Executive Director
State of New Hampshire
Public Utilities Commission
21 S. Fruit Street, Suite 10
Concord, New Hampshire 03301-2429

Re: Delivery Service Tariff NHPUC No. 9 Tariff Pages Effective March 1, 2018 and April 1, 2018

Dear Ms. Howland:

In compliance with the Commission's Order No. 26,092 in Docket No. DE 17-113 (Petition for Approval of Energy Service Supply Proposal, Order Approving Settlement Agreement Modifying Initial Proposal), the following tariff pages are transmitted herewith:

NHPUC No. 9 - Electricity Delivery Public Service of New Hampshire dba Eversource Energy

1st Revised Page 4 and 7

5th Revised Page 90

22nd Revised Page 91

Effective: March 1, 2018

In Order No. 26,092, the Commission approved the process Eversource used to solicit power from the competitive market following divestiture of its generation assets, and the process the Company will utilize to transition its customers to the new competitively procured Default Energy Service rate. On March 1, 2018, Eversource's Alternate Default Energy Service Rate ADE will terminate. All customers served under Rate ADE will transition to Default Energy Service Rate DE at the 11.25 cents per kilowatt-hour rate approved in Order No. 26,089. The Company notified each of the large commercial/industrial customers impacted by this change through a customer letter with follow-up conducted by our Account Executive team.

Debra A. Howland Executive Director State of New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission February 28, 2018 Page 2

In addition, in compliance with the Commission's Order No. 26,104 in Docket No. DE 18-002 (2018 Energy Service Solicitation, Order Following Hearing), the following tariff pages are transmitted herewith:

NHPUC No. 9 - Electricity Delivery Public Service of New Hampshire dba Eversource Energy

2nd Revised Page 7

6th Revised Page 90

Effective: April 1, 2018

In Order No. 26,104, the Commission approved the Default Energy Service Rate DE rates effective April 1, 2018. The Commission also directed the Company to demonstrate the calculation of the energy service rate by showing the base energy service rate, the RPS adder, the administrative and general services adder, the hydro adder, and the energy services reconciliation adjustment factor. The Company has incorporated these components of the energy service rate calculation in the attached Default Energy Service Rate DE.

Black-lined tariff pages denoting the changes effective March 1, 2018 and April 1, 2018 have been submitted for easy identification of the changes. The attached tariff pages replace those that were filed on February 9, 2018.

Supplemental Information on the Filing

The Company will file a "Summary of Rates Effective April 1, 2018" and a schedule of "Typical Bill Comparisons" when final Stranded Cost Recovery rates have been approved by the Commission.

Please let us know if there are any questions concerning this filing. We are sending one original and two copies of all filing materials.

Very truly yours,

Rhonda J. Bisson

Rhonda J. Bisson Manager, Rates

RJB:kd Enclosures

cc: Donald Kreis, OCA